RESOLUTION NO. _ 2023-R-42

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING
THE CITY MANAGER AND CITY ATTORNEY TO
NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO THE
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI AND
GPE ENGINEERING & GENERAL CONTRACTOR CORP., TO
INCLUDE ADDITIONAL SERVICES FOR COMPLETION OF
THE CITYWIDE SIDEWALK REPAIRS PROJECT, AT AN
ADDITIONAL COST NOT TO EXCEED TWO HUNDRED
THOUSAND DOLLARS (5200,000.00); PROVIDING FOR AN
EFFECTIVE DATE AND ALL OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, On December 14, 2021, Mayor and City Council adopted Resolution No.
2021-R-185 authorizing the negotiation of an agreement with GPE Engineering & General

Contractor Corp. (“GPE”) for the provision of citywide sidewalk repair services in an amount not-

to-exceed Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($200,000.00) annually; and

WHEREAS, in order to address the sidewalk maintenance needs of the City, the Public
Works department is requesting an increase to services provided by GPE resulting in an increase

to the total dollar amount of the current agreement by an additional Two Hundred Thousand

Dollars ($200,000); and

WHEREAS, the amended agreement will reflect a revised total contract amount of Four
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($400,000) with all other terms and conditions remaining the same;

and

WHEREAS, the City Administration respectfully requests that the Mayor and City
Council authorize an amendment to the Agreement to include additional services for the

aforementioned reasons, benefitting the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT DULY RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI, FLORIDA:

Section 1. Authority of City Manager and City Attorney. The Mayor and City

Council of the City of North Miami, Florida, hereby authorize the City Manager and City Attorney
to negotiate and execute an amendment to the agreement between the City of North Miami and

GPE Engineering & General Contractor Corp., to include additional services, at a cost not-to-

IWO #23-125 (JLW) Page 10f 2



exceed Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($200,000.00), resulting in a revised total contract amount

of Four Hundred Thousand Dollars ($400,000.00).

Section 2. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon

adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED bya 5-0 vote of the Mayor and City Council of the
City of North Miami, Florida, this 14th day of March , 2023,

ALIX DESULME, Ed.D.
MAYOR

ATTEST:

VANESSA JOSEPH, ESQ.
CITY CLE

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

JEFFP. H. CAZEAU, ESQ.
CITY ATTORNEY

SPONSORED BY: CITY ADMINISTRATION
Moved by: Estime-Irvin

Seconded by: Galvin

Vote:

Mayor Alix Desulme, Ed.D. X (Yes) (No)
Vice-Mayor Mary Estimé-Irvin X (Yes) (No)
Councilman Scott Galvin X (Yes) (No)
Councilwoman Kassandra Timothe, MPA X (Yes) (No)
Councilman Pierre Frantz Charles X (Yes) (No)

IWO #23-125 (JLW) Page 2 of 2



